for due performance of the Contract within fourteen (14) days from the date of award of 
work. If the selected agency fails to sign the formal agreement within fourteen (14) days 
of award of Contract or fails to commence the work on due date, the letter of offer shall 
be treated as cancelled and the EMD (₹1,75,200/- Rupees one lakh seventy-five 
thousand two hundred only) submitted by it shall be forfeited by the Bank. The successful 
bidder will be required to provide security deposit of ₹4,38,000/- (Rupees Four lakhs thirty-
eight thousand only) in the form of Performance Bank Guarantee for the duration of the 
Contract. The Performance Bank Guarantee has to be furnished within fourteen (14) days 
of award of work. Failure to submit this guarantee or failure on the part of agency to perform

[...]

Description of Works E-Tender for Annual Maintenance Contract for 
providing Housekeeping and Cleaning Services 
for Main Office Building of Reserve Bank of 
India, Lucknow 

3. Estimated Cost ₹87.60 Lakhs (Rupees Eighty-Seven Lakh Sixty 
Thousand only) 

4. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) EMD (₹1,75,200/- Rupees One Lakh Seventy-Five 
Thousand Two Hundred Only) through NEFT/ DD, 
in favour of Reserve Bank of India, Lucknow 
(details under para “bidding in e-tender”) 

5. Tender Fees Nil 
6. Performance Bank Guarantee ₹4,38,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Thirty-Eight 

Thousand Only) 

7. Mode of Tender e-Procurement System 
(Online Part I – Techno-Commercial Bid and 
Part II – Price Bid) through 
https://mstcecommerce.com/eprocn/  

8. Date from which Notice Inviting 
Tender will be available to parties 
to download at MSTC

[...]

Contract 

3 Years – Contract to be initially awarded for one year and the 
same to be renewed on yearly basis for the next two years 
subject to the agency fulfilling t92he terms of the contract 
satisfactorily. 

(e) Performance 
Bank Guarantee 

₹4,38,000/- (Rupees four lakhs thirty-eight thousand only)  
(to be provided in the form of Bank Guarantee by 
the successful Agency) 

2. We undertake to deposit a sum of EMD (₹1,75,200/- Rupees one lakh seventy-five thousand 
two hundred only) as Earnest Money with the Reserve Bank of India at the time of award of 
work, along with the bid which will not bear any interest. Should we fail to execute the 
contract when called upon to do so, we do hereby agree that this sum shall be forfeited

[...]

lakh seventy-five thousand two hundred only) by NEFT OR DD in favour of the Reserve 
Bank of India, Lucknow. Under no circumstances EMD will be accepted in the form of 
fixed deposits of the bank etc. On award of contract, the successful Tenderer shall furnish 
an amount of ₹ 4,38,000/- (Rupees four lakhs thirty-eight thousand only) in the form of a 
Performance Bank Guarantee from any scheduled Bank in the form prescribed by the 
Bank (which will be submitted along with letter of acceptance) towards security deposit for 
the due fulfilment of the contract. 

b) The Earnest Money Deposit submitted by successful Tenderer shall be returned